UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HIBAH AS INSTRUMENT IN
ISLAMIC FINANCIAL PLANNING:
THE UNDERSTANDING LEVEL OF

HIBAH PLANNING TOWARDS UITM
STAFF.

NURAIN NAJIHAH BINTI JASRUDIN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of
The requirement for the degree of

Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing has been done in accordance with the
Universiti Teknologi MARA regulations. It is original and is the output of my own
work, unless otherwise specified or acknowledged as referenced work. For any degree
or qualification, this scholarly writing was not sent to any other academic institution or

non-academic institution.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurain Najihah Binti Jasrudin

Student 1.D. No. . 2017625572

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat — IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

Academic Writing : Hibah As Instrument in Islamic Financial Planning: The

Title Understanding Level of Hibah Planning Towards UiTM
Staff.

Signature of STUAENt &

Date : December 2019



ABSTRACT

Sometimes the distribution of the property of the Muslim through faraid can lead to
some issues if it is not properly administered and fully understood. The distribution of
Muslim properties is estimated worth around RM42 billion in Malaysia is believed to
remain unresolved. The possibility of the estate's failure to settle will result in a number
of negative legal, cultural, social and religious consequences. Previous findings have
shown that people in this country lack the ability to carefully plan wealth distribution,
particularly in future planning. As a result, they are fully dependent on the faraid
inheritance system of property division. Therefore, it is necessary to correct
immediately the public perception that the property can only be distributed through the
faraid. Alternatively planning the distribution of property by hibah (gift inter vivos)
during one's lifetime must be increased as it is obviously beneficial to the Muslim
community. The legal framework is not only intended to ensure the successful
implementation of hibah in Malaysia, it also needs to be clarified in order to overcome
certain statutory non-statutory and technical obstacles to the implementation of hibah.
This research is based on qualitative research and the approach that will be used is the
primary data which is using the questionnaire. A survey via questionnaire is carried out
on 36 respondents among Staff UiTM Puncak Alam. The findings of this study are
important to the industry as it can be used to identify the level understanding about
hibah and strengthen the Islamic financial planning in Malaysia.

Keywords: Hibah, inter vivos, financial planning, Islamic financial planning,
distribution of property, beneficiaries,



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objective

1.5 Research Question

1.6 Research Significant

1.7 Research Scope

1.8 Limitation of Study

1.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Definition of Hibah

2.3 Rulings and Sources of Hibah

2.4 Main Elements and Conditions of Hibah

2.5 Types and Method Used in Practicing Hibah

2.6 Laws on Hibah Withdrawal or Revocation of Hibah
2.7 Amount of Property That Can Be Hibah

2.8 The Benefits of Wealth Distribution Via Hibah

Pages

i
iv-v
Vi- Vii

Viii-ix

1-4
4-6
6-8

9-11
11
11
12

13
13-14
14-16
16-19
19-22
22-24
24-25
25-28



2.8.1 Hibah as Method of Property Management Encouraged by
Islam
2.8.2 Hibah as Gift That Can Be Given To Anyone Who Wanted
2.8.3 Property Distribution is More Beneficial

2.9 Implementation of Hibah in Malaysia

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Conceptual Framework

3.3 Research Design

3.4 Data Collection Methodology

3.5 Data Analysis

3.6 Sampling Design

3.7 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Frequency Analysis

4.3 Understanding on the Concept of Hibah

4.4 Legislation of Hibah

4.5 Method Used in Practicing Hibah

4.6 Reliability Test

CHAPTER FIVE: SUGGESTION AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Summary Research

5.3 Recommendation

5.4 Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

25

26-27
28
28-31
31

32
32-33
33-34
34-36
36-38
38-40

41

42
42-49
49-60
61-67
68-69
70-72

73
73-74
74-75

76
77-79
80-85



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.6 RESEARCH SIGNIFICANT
	1.7 RESEARCH SCOPE
	1.8 LIMITATION OF STUDY
	1.9 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEFINITION OF HIBAH
	2.3 RULINGS AND SOURCES OF HIBAH
	2.4 MAIN ELEMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF HIBAH
	2.5 TYPES AND METHOD USED IN PRACTICING HIBAH
	2.6 LAWS ON HIBAH WITHDRAWAL OR REVOCATION OF HIBAH
	2.7 AMOUNT OF PROPERTY THAT CAN BE HIBAH
	2.8 THE BENEFITS OF WEALTH DISTRIBUTION VIA HIBAH
	2.8.1 Hibah as a method of property management encouraged by Islam
	2.8.2 Hibah as a gift that can be given to anyone who wantedf
	2.8.3 Property distribution is more beneficial

	2.9 IMPLEMENTATION OF HIBAH IN MALAYSIA
	2.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
	3.3 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY
	3.4.1 Primary data
	3.4.2 Secondary data
	3.4.3 Pilot Test

	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.5.1 SPSS Method
	3.5.2 Reliability Test

	3.6 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.6.1 Population
	3.6.2 Sample size
	3.6.3 Sampling Technique

	3.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 : ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Age
	4.2.3 Service period in the organization
	4.2.4 Income
	4.2.5 Education level
	4.2.6 Marital status
	4.2.7 Number of children

	4.3 UNDERSTANDING ON THE CONCEPT OF HIBAH
	4.3.1 The purpose of making hibah is to distribute property while alive such as house.
	4.3.2 Hibah to children is revocable.
	4.3.3 Hibah to siblings is revocable.
	4.3.4 Hibah to adopted children is revocable.
	4.3.5 Hibah is complete even without the transfer of ownership.
	4.3.6 Hibah is able to avoid my estate from being distributed based on faraid.
	4.3.7 I can give my property by means of hibah to anyone I want to.
	4.3.8 The amount of hibah is limited to 1/3.
	4.3.9 Hibah is a gift given between an alive.
	4.3.10 Hibah made at the death-bed is regarded as bequest.

	4.4 LEGISLATION OF HIBAH
	4.4.1 Any problems associated to hibah can be referred to Syariah Court.
	4.4.2 Hibah made without formal documentation is valid.
	4.4.3 Terms of hibah in Enactment of Syariah for each states are same.
	4.4.4 Hibah that involves transfer of the ownership is imposed a stamp duty.
	4.4.5 I believe the hibah that I make myself is valid but it can be contested by other beneficiaries in court.
	4.4.6 I believe that hibah made in the professional manner is valid and cannot be contested by other beneficiaries in court.

	4.5 METHOD USED IN PRACTICING HIBAH
	4.6 RELIABILITY TEST
	4.6.1 Scale: Section A
	4.6.2 Scale: Section B
	4.6.3 Scale: Section C


	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SUMMARY RESEARCH
	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 Raise Public Awareness Towards the Concept of Hibah
	5.3.2 Provide Syllabus in School That Related to Hibah

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



