UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HIBAH AS INSTRUMENT IN ISLAMIC FINANCIAL PLANNING: THE UNDERSTANDING LEVEL OF HIBAH PLANNING TOWARDS UITM STAFF.

NURAIN NAJIHAH BINTI JASRUDIN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of

The requirement for the degree of

Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing has been done in accordance with the Universiti Teknologi MARA regulations. It is original and is the output of my own work, unless otherwise specified or acknowledged as referenced work. For any degree or qualification, this scholarly writing was not sent to any other academic institution or non-academic institution.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurain Najihah Binti Jasrudin

Student I.D. No. : 2017625572

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat – IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

Academic Writing : Hibah As Instrument in Islamic Financial Planning: The

Title Understanding Level of Hibah Planning Towards UiTM

Staff.

Signature of Student :

Date : December 2019

ABSTRACT

Sometimes the distribution of the property of the Muslim through faraid can lead to some issues if it is not properly administered and fully understood. The distribution of Muslim properties is estimated worth around RM42 billion in Malaysia is believed to remain unresolved. The possibility of the estate's failure to settle will result in a number of negative legal, cultural, social and religious consequences. Previous findings have shown that people in this country lack the ability to carefully plan wealth distribution, particularly in future planning. As a result, they are fully dependent on the faraid inheritance system of property division. Therefore, it is necessary to correct immediately the public perception that the property can only be distributed through the farāid. Alternatively planning the distribution of property by hibah (gift inter vivos) during one's lifetime must be increased as it is obviously beneficial to the Muslim community. The legal framework is not only intended to ensure the successful implementation of hibah in Malaysia, it also needs to be clarified in order to overcome certain statutory non-statutory and technical obstacles to the implementation of hibah. This research is based on qualitative research and the approach that will be used is the primary data which is using the questionnaire. A survey via questionnaire is carried out on 36 respondents among Staff UiTM Puncak Alam. The findings of this study are important to the industry as it can be used to identify the level understanding about hibah and strengthen the Islamic financial planning in Malaysia.

Keywords: Hibah, inter vivos, financial planning, Islamic financial planning, distribution of property, beneficiaries,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i		
ABSTRACT	ii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES	iii iv-v vi- vii viii-ix		
		CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
		1.1 Introduction	1-4
1.2 Research Background	4-6		
1.3 Problem Statement	6-8		
1.4 Research Objective	9		
1.5 Research Question	9		
1.6 Research Significant	9-11		
1.7 Research Scope	11		
1.8 Limitation of Study	11		
1.9 Conclusion	12		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1 Introduction	13		
2.2 Definition of Hibah	13-14		
2.3 Rulings and Sources of Hibah	14-16		
2.4 Main Elements and Conditions of Hibah	16-19		
2.5 Types and Method Used in Practicing Hibah	19-22		
2.6 Laws on Hibah Withdrawal or Revocation of Hibah	22-24		
2.7 Amount of Property That Can Be Hibah	24-25		
2.8 The Benefits of Wealth Distribution Via Hibah	25-28		

2.8.1 Hibah as Method of Property Management Encouraged by	25
Islam	
2.8.2 Hibah as Gift That Can Be Given To Anyone Who Wanted	26-27
2.8.3 Property Distribution is More Beneficial	28
2.9 Implementation of Hibah in Malaysia	28-31
2.10 Conclusion	31
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	32
3.2 Conceptual Framework	32-33
3.3 Research Design	33-34
3.4 Data Collection Methodology	34-36
3.5 Data Analysis	36-38
3.6 Sampling Design	38-40
3.7 Summary	41
CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
4.1 Introduction	42
4.2 Frequency Analysis	42-49
4.3 Understanding on the Concept of Hibah	49-60
4.4 Legislation of Hibah	61-67
4.5 Method Used in Practicing Hibah	68-69
4.6 Reliability Test	70-72
CHAPTER FIVE: SUGGESTION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1 Introduction	73
5.2 Summary Research	73-74
5.3 Recommendation	74-75
5.4 Conclusion	76
BIBLIOGRAPHY	77-79
APPENDICES	80-85